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a subscribed capital of not less than one hundred thousand
dollars ($100,000) of which not less than twenty-five
thousand dollars ($25,000) shall have been paid In. Pro-
vided, however, that the full amount of capital stock sub-
scribed shall be fully paid in within two years from the
time of the organization. Companies to insure lives on
the stock plan shall have a capital of not less than one
hundred thousand dellars ($100,000}, and companies to
. insure bicycles against loss from theft shali have a capital
of not less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).
SeEc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 7, 1905.

H. F. No. 268 CHAPTER 110.

An act to divest the state board of control of jurisdic-
tion and authority over the state university and the state
normal schools of this state, and to provide for the man-*
agemcnt of the state wuniversity by the board of regents
and the state normal schools by the normal board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-

sota:
Releanlng SectionN 1. Upon and after August first (1st), nine-

andnormal  teen hundred five (1905), the board of control of this
jorisdiction  state shall be and is hereby divested of all authonity, juris-
of board . e . .
of control.  diction and control over the state university and the state
normal schools of the State of Minnesota, except as here-
inafter stated.
The state university on and after said date shall be
under” the management, jurisdiction and control of the
board of regents of the state university, and the state nor-

mal schools on and after said date, shall be under the

Board of management, jurisdiction and control of the state normal

regenta and " <

normal school board; and the said board or regents and said
00! .

board. normal school board shall, on and after said date, have

and possess all of the powers, jurisdiction and authority,
and shall perform, subject to the restrictions herein con-
tained, all of the duties by them possessed and per-
formed on and prior to April first (1st), nineteen hun-
dred one (1901), except as hereinafter stated. .

Sec. 2. Upon the date of assumption by the board of
regents of the said management and control of the said
university, the president of the said board of regents by
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and with the consent and approval of the members of said
board, shall appoint a purchasing agent, whose duties
shall be as herein provided for, and whose compensation
shall be fixed by the said board of regents and paid out
of the funds provided for the maintenance of said univer-
sity. The said purchasing agent shall attend.to the pur-
chasing of all necessary supplies for the several depart-
ments of the state university. Previous to the termina-
tion of each quarterly period of the year the dean or other
executive head of each of the several departments of the
state university shall prepare estimates in detail of all the
supplies required for such department for the ensuing
quarterly period. Prior to the opening of such quarterly
period such estimate shall be submitted by the said dean
or other executive head of each of said departments to
the executive committee of said board of regents, which
estimate so submitted shall be carefully examined and, if
necessary, revised by said executive committee., Upon
the approval of such estimate by such executive commit-
tee the same shall be prepared in triplicate, and one of
said estimates shall be retained by the said board of re-
gents, and one thereof shall he delivered to and filed with
said purchasing agent, and one thereof shall be delivered
and filed with the state auditor of this state. Such esti-
mates, bearing such approval, shall govern and control
said purchasing agent in the purchasing of supplies for
the several departments of the state university. No dis-
bursements for such purposes shall be made except on the
warrant or requisition of said purchasing agent. The said
purchasing agent shall give bond in such sum as said
board of regents shall require for the faithful and dili-
gent performance of his duties.

Sec. 3. Upon the assumption by said state normal
school board of the jurisdiction, management and control
of the normal schools of this state, said board shall elect
from its own members a purchasing agent, whose duties
shall be as hereinafter stated, and whose compensation
shall be fixed by said board and paid out of funds provid-
ed for the maintenance of satd normal scheols, a2 pro rata
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sum being paid by each school. He shall superintend .

the making of all purchases for said schools.  Prior to the

termination of each quarterly period the executive head of
~ each school shall prepare and submit to him a detailed
statement of the needs of said institution, including an
estimate of the necessary supplies and expenditures for
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the quarterly period next succeeding. Said statement and
estimate shall be submitted by him to said normal school
board for revision and correction. When approved by
said board it shall be prepared in triplicate by such pur-
chasing agent, and one copy thereof shall be retained by
said board for the use of such agent, one shall be deliv-
ered to the executive head of each normal school and
one shall.be filed with the state auditor. Such estimates
shall govern and control the purchasing of supplies for
the respective schools, and the money necessary to be
disbursed therefor shall be paid out upon the warrant of
said agent as hereinafter stated. Said agent shall at the
commencement of each quarterly period set apart for the
use of each school as a contingent fund, a sum not ex-
ceeding one hundred dollars ($100)}.

Dty ot ing In addition thereto the supervision of the purchasing of
agent. all necessary supplies for said school, it shall be the duty

of such purchasing agent to visit each of said schools at
least once during-each quarterly period, at which time the
estimates for the succeeding quarter as herein provided,
and a statement of the needs of said institution shall be
submitted to him by the executive head thereof.
' He shall irom time to time make reports to said nor-
mal school board of the business affairs of said schools,
with such recommendations as he may deem proper. All
salaries for resident directors heretofore paid or provided
for are hereby discontinued.
Triplicate SEc. 4. Each purchasing agent shall at the close of
each month prepare in triplicate statements showing all
purchases made by him during said month for the sev-
eral institutions, the names and addresses of persons from
whom said purchases were made and the several prices
paid therefor. He shall accompany the same with an affi-
davit that the statement is correct, that the articles therein
specified were duly authorized by the proper board upon
prepared statements and estimates, were received under
his direction at the institution named therein, that the sev-
eral prices paid therefor were reasonable, that said goods
were of proper and stipulated quality and grade, and that
neither he nor any person in his behalf has any pecuniary
or other interest in said purchases, or has received or will
receive in any way any pecuniary or other benefit there-
from. '
P e He shall also each month_prepare in triplicate and cause
to be receipted by the signatures of the several parties
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named therein, payrolls showing the monthly salaries and
compensation of all officers, teachers and employes in said
several institutions, and shall file one copy of said state-
ment and said payroll with the president of the board of
regents or president of the normal school hoard, as the
case may be, and two copies with the state auditor. The
auditor upon receiving the same shall draw his warrant
upon the state treasurer for the amount called for in each
expense list and payroll, and transmit the same to the
treasurer, attaching thereto a copy of said expense Jist
and payroll. Upon receipt of the same the treasurer shall
send his checks to the several persons named therein for
the amount of their respective claims.

SEC. 5.0 No member of the hoard of regents or of the
normal school board, and no person in the employ of
cither board shall be paid for any expense incurred, un-
less it shall appear that said exjpense was duly authorized
by the executive committee or the president of the board,
and an itemized, verified account of the same, accom-
panied by sub-vouchers. where said sub-vouchers are prac-
ticable, 1s furnished by the claimant; and filed with the
state auditor for his written audit. Such verification shall
state that said expense bill is just and correct and for
money actually and necessarily paid or to be paid for
the purposes therein stated. If said expense is to be in-
curred in visiting another state, then, before said visit is
authorized or undertaken, the said executive committee or
president must certify, in writing, the purpose of said
visit, the necessity existing for the same, and the maxi-
mum expense to be incurred therefor, which certificate
must be presented to the governor of the state for his ap-
proval. If he does not approve the same, the said visit
shall not be undertaken. TIf the above provisions are com-
plied with, the auditor shall pay such expense account in
the same manner as monthly expenses and salaries are
paid under the provisions of this act.

Sec. 6. It shall be unlawful for the board of regents
or the normal school board to permit any expenditures
for any purpose in excess of the amount appropriated or
contemplated by law, and any member or agent of either
of said boards violating this provision, shall be deemed
zutilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction shall be fined
not less than one hundred doilars ($100} or more than
one thousand dollars ($1.000}. or be imprisoned in the
county jail for not less than six (6) months, or by both
fine and imprisonment. '
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SEc. 7. The board of control shall have and exercise
full authority in all financial matters of the several in-
stitutions named in this act, so far only as relates to
the erection and construction of new buiidings, the pur-
chasing of fuel and the placing of insurance on build-
ings and contents. When new buildings are to be erected
and constructed by authority of the state, it shall be the
duty of the board of control to cause to be prepared plans
and specifications for the same, but in so doing it shall
consuit with the local boards in gespect to said plans and
specifications, and shall adopt and carry out so far as it
deems practicable their requests and desires in the matter,

Sec. 8. Ali acts and parts of acts inconsistent here-
with are hereby repealed.

Sec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage,

Approved April 7, 1905,

CHAPTER 120.

An act to establish and maintain a teachers’ college, or
departmment of pedagogy, in the University of Minncsota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

Secrion 1. That it shall be the duty of the board of
regents to orgaunize and establish in the University of
Minnesota as s0on as practicable a teachers’ college, or
department of pedagogy, for the purpose of affording
proper professional training for those persons who intend
to become public and high school instructors, principals
and superintendents of schools.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and aiter its passage.

Approved April 7, 1g05.



